



SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

**In the Supreme Court of the State of California**

JUN 16 2015

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,**

**Plaintiff and Respondent,**

v.

**BRYAN M. PENNINGTON,**

**Defendant and Appellant.**

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Case No. S222227

Deputy

Second Appellate District, Division Six, Case No. B249482  
Santa Barbara County Superior Court, Case No. 1423213  
The Honorable Brian E. Hill, Judge

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

KAMALA D. HARRIS  
Attorney General of California  
GERALD A. ENGLER  
Chief Assistant Attorney General  
LANCE E. WINTERS  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
MICHAEL R. JOHNSEN  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General  
VICTORIA B. WILSON  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General  
THERESA A. PATTERSON  
Deputy Attorney General  
State Bar No. 185407  
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702  
Los Angeles, CA 90013  
Telephone: (213) 620-6004  
Fax: (213) 897-6496  
Email: DocketingLAAWT@doj.ca.gov  
Theresa.Patterson@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issue Presented .....	1
Introduction .....	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
Summary of Argument.....	7
Argument.....	8
I.    Substantial evidence supports Appellant’s conviction for battery upon a peace officer .....	8
A.    A harbor patrol officer is a “peace officer” if his or her primary duty is the enforcement of the law or if, at the relevant time, the officer is performing necessary duties with respect to patrons, employees, and properties of the harbor or port.....	9
1.    The Applicable Statutes .....	9
2.    Section 830.33 Unambiguously Sets Forth Two Alternative Ways a Harbor Patrol Officer may Qualify as a Peace Officer .....	13
B.    Substantial evidence established that Officer Hubbard was a peace officer .....	26
1.    Evidence Relating to Officer Hubbard’s Employment as a Harbor Patrol Officer .....	26
2.    Substantial Evidence Supports Appellant’s Conviction Under Any Interpretation of Section 830.33 .....	30
II.    This Court should decline to consider Appellant’s additional claims that are not fairly included in the issue on which review was granted; in any event, any error was harmless beyond a reasonable doubt .....	34

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
A. Appellant's claims of instructional error and improper limitation on argument should not be considered, because they are not fairly included in the issue upon which review was granted.....	34
B. Any instructional error or improper limitation on argument was harmless .....	37
1. Background.....	37
2. Even Under Appellant's Interpretation Of Section 830.33, subdivision (b), Any Error Was Harmless In Light Of The Strength Of The Evidence Demonstrating That Officer Hubbard Had A Primary Duty Of Law Enforcement.....	41
Conclusion.....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Baughman v. State of California</i> (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 182 .....	20
<i>Brierton v. Department of Motor Vehicles</i> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 499 .....	20
<i>California Correctional Peace Officers Ass'n. v. Tilton</i> (2011) 196 Cal.App.4th 91 .....	14
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18 [87 S.Ct. 824, 17 L.Ed.2d 705] .....	41
<i>Collins v. Sutter Memorial Hospital</i> (2011) 196 Cal.App.4th 1 .....	24
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Deputy Sheriffs' Assn.</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 873 .....	11
<i>Davis v. Fresno Unified School District</i> (Jun. 1, 2015, F068477) __ Cal.App.4th __ [2015 WL 3454720, * 13].....	25
<i>Gauthier v. City of Red Bluff</i> (1995) 34 Cal.App.4th 1441 .....	15, 16
<i>Gordon v. Horsley</i> (2001) 86 Cal.App.4th 336 .....	19
<i>Houge v. Ford</i> (1955) 44 Cal.2d 706.....	14
<i>In re Marriage of Cornejo</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 381 .....	34
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v. U.S. Philips Corp.</i> (1993) 510 U.S. 27 [114 S.Ct. 425, 126 L.Ed.2d 396].....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> (1979) 443 U.S. 307 [99 S.Ct. 2781, 61 L.Ed.2d 560].....	30
<i>Kurtin v. Elieff</i> (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 455 .....	25
<i>Melamed v. City of Long Beach</i> (1993) 15 Cal.App.4th 70 .....	14
<i>Melendez v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 1 .....	19
<i>Neighbors for Smart Rail v. Exposition Metro Line Const. Authority</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 439.....	34
<i>Orange County Employees Assn., Inc. v. County of Orange</i> (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 575 .....	19
<i>People v. Alice</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 668.....	34
<i>People v. Atkins</i> (1997) 56 Cal.App.4th 331 .....	30
<i>People v. Cooper</i> (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th Supp. 1 .....	20
<i>People v. Estrada</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 568.....	34
<i>People v. Flood</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 470.....	41
<i>People v. Hughes</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 287.....	31
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 557.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 240 .....	13, 24
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 415 .....	13, 25
<i>People v. Miller</i> (2008) 164 Cal.App.4th 653 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Pennington</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 1376, 178 Cal.Rptr.3d 135 .....	2, 6, 40
<i>People v. Perez</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1219 .....	36
<i>People v. Tapia</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 1153 .....	13
<i>People v. Woodhead</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1002 .....	14, 17, 18
<i>People v. Young</i> (2005) 34 Cal.4th 1149 .....	31
<i>Texas Commerce Bank v. Garamendi</i> (1992) 11 Cal.App.4th 460 .....	25
<i>Tiernan v. Trustees of California State University and Colleges</i> (1982) 33 Cal.3d 211 .....	14

**STATUTES**

Cal. Penal Code	
§ 243 .....	10, 19
§ 69 .....	6
§ 602 .....	35
§ 830.1 .....	11, 22, 23
§ 830.5 .....	22, 23
§ 830.33 .....	20, 22, 27, 32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
§ 830.4.....	21
§ 830.5.....	21
§ 832.....	30
§ 836.....	22
 Gov. Code	
§ 8597 .....	22
§ 8598 .....	22
 Pub. Resources Code	
§ 4156.....	22
 <b>COURT RULES</b>	
 Cal. R. Ct.	
rule 8.204.....	35
rule 5.516 .....	34
rule 8.520 .....	34, 35
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
 CALCRIM	
No. 945.....	39
 Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary (10th ed. 1997) p. 925.....	32
